per  the  Request  for  Proposal)  (Indian  Rupees  Sixteen  Crores  Seven
Lakh Thirty Three Thousand Five Hundred and Ninety Three)

e. Direct the Respondent to refund the amount paid by the Claimant to
the Respondent, under protest and without prejudice to its rights and
contentions, amounting to a total of Rs. 14,45,33,204/- (Indian Rupees
Fourteen Crores Forty Five Lakhs Thirty Three Thousand Two Hundred
and Four Only) 

f. For the purposes aforesaid necessary directions be given and enquires
be made and Award be passed.

7)  The Respondent appeared before the  learned Arbitrator

and filed statement of  defence. Additionally,  Respondent also filed

counterclaim with the following prayers:-

[...]

A) All the Claims made by the Claimant are rejected.

B) The Claim of the Respondent is allowed to the extent given below:

i) In  terms  of  prayer  clause  'B'  of  Counter  Claim  of  the
Respondent, the Respondent is entitled to an Award in the sum
of Rs. 49,60,063 (Rs. Forty Nine Lakh Sixty Thousand Sixty
Three Only) along with interest@ 18% p.a. from 5-12-2022 i.e
filing  of  the  Counter  Claim  till  the  date  of  this  Award
Accordingly, The Claimant is directed and ordered to pay to the
Respondent the total sum of Rs Rs. 49,60,063 (Rs. Forty Nine
Lakh Sixty Thousand Sixty Three)  along with interest @18%

p.a from 5-12-2022 i.e filing of the Counter Claim till the date of
this Award.

ii) In  terms  of  prayer  clause  'C'  of  Counter  Claim  of  the
Respondent, the Respondent is entitled to an Award in the sum
of Rs. 46,78,000 (Rs. Forty Six Lakh Seventy Eight Thousand
Only ) along with interest @ 18% p.a. from 5-12-2022 i.e filing of
the Counter Claim till the date of this Award Accordingly, The
Claimant is directed and ordered to pay to the Respondent the
total sum ofRs. 46,78,000 (Rs. Forty Six Lakh Seventy Eight
Thousand Only) along with interest@ 18% p.a. from 5-12-2022
i.e  filing of  the Counter  Claim till  the date  of  this  Award On
realization of this mount the Respondent shall pay the required
outstanding  RTO  fee  as  per  the  RTO rules  applicable,  to  the
concerned RTO authorities .

iii) In  terms  of  prayer  clause  ‘D’  of  Counter  Claim  of  the
Respondent, the Respondent is entitled to an Award in the sum
of Rs.37,29,000(Rs. Thirty Seven Lakh Twenty Nine Thousand
only) along with interest @ 18% p.a. from 5-12-2022 i.e. filing of
the Counter Claim till the date of this Award. Accordingly, the
Claimant is directed and ordered to pay to the Respondent the
total  sum Rs.37,29,000 (Rs. Thirty Seven Lakh Twenty Nine
Thousand only) along with interest @ 18% p.a. from 5-12-2022
i.e. filing of the Counter Claim till the date of this Award.

iv) The Claimant is directed and ordered to pay to the Respondent
further interest@ 10% p.a. on the total sums as detailed in i), ii)
and iii) above, from the date of this Award till realization.

C) The Respondent is also entitled to costs as are held payable by the
Claimant as mentioned earlier and as such the Claimant is directed
and ordered to pay to the Respondent a sum of Rs. 48,20,000 (Rs.
Forty-Eight  Lakh  Twenty  Thousand  only)  towards  such  costs
together with interest @ 10% p.a. from the date of this Award up to
the date of payment and/or realization.

D) The Arbitral  proceedings are accordingly terminated by this final
Award.

11)  Aggrieved  by  the  Award  dated  2  January  2024,